# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7819973

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEW YORK PACKAGING II LLC	02/28/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VALLEY NATIONAL BANK	
Street Address:	579 FIFTH AVENUE	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6945695
Patent Number:	6948294
Patent Number:	7314137
Patent Number:	8689526
Patent Number:	10513078
Patent Number:	11440267
Application Number:	14821229
Application Number:	15218155
Application Number:	16415050
Application Number:	16044504
Application Number:	16531087
Application Number:	16667901
Application Number:	16835260

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

PATENT

507772846 REEL: 062830 FRAME: 0171

	COGENCY GLOBAL INC. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1919216 PAT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANET S. WAMSLEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Janet S. Wamsley/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2023	

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Scan - 2023-02-28 13.28.22#page2.tif source=Scan - 2023-02-28 13.28.22#page3.tif source=Scan - 2023-02-28 13.28.22#page4.tif source=Scan - 2023-02-28 13.28.22#page5.tif source=Scan - 2023-02-28 13.28.22#page6.tif

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

February 28, 2023

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, NEW YORK PACKAGING II LLC, a New York limited liability company (the

"Grantor"), hereby grants to VALLEY NATIONAL BANK, with offices at 579 Fifth Avenue, New

York, New York 10017 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in all patents issued or assigned to

and all patent applications made by the Grantor (whether established or registered or recorded in the

United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof) (the "Patents"), including, without

limitation, those patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto, together with any

and all (i) Proceeds (as such term is defined in that certain Security Agreement, dated as of the date

hereof, by, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee (as amended, modified, supplemented, extended,

renewed, restated, or replaced, and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement")) and products

of the Patents, (ii) rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to the Grantor's use of

any patents, (iii) inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iv) reissues, divisions,

continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (v) income, fees, royalties,

damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto

including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (vi)

rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (vii) rights to sue for past, present or future

infringements thereof.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS (this "Grant") is

made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Loan Parties, as

such term is defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement).

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under

the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest

granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are

incorporated herein by reference. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security

Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement. In the event that

any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the

Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New

York,

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

NEW YORK PACKAGING II LLC,

as Grantor

By: // Name: Michael/Zapf

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

VALLEY NATIONAL BANK,

as Grantee

By: Down Qulin
Name: Donna Lubin Title: First Vice President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

# Schedule A

# U.S. Patents:

Patents	Patent Number	Application Number
Plastic Bag and Packaging Method Using Same	6945695	
Method of Packaging Point of Purchase Items	6948294	
Bag Dispenser with Pouch	7314137	
System and Method for Facilitating Opening of	8689526	
Plastic Bags		
Method of manufacturing headerless produce bags	10513078	
with increased adhesion		
Method of manufacturing headerless produce bags	11440267	
with increased adhesion		
DELI BAG WITH EXTRA THIN WALLS AND		14/821229
INCREASED STRENGTH AND METHOD OF		
MANUFACTURING SAME		
DELI BAG WITH EXTRA THIN WALLS AND		15/218155
INCREASED STRENGTH AND METHOD OF		
MANUFACTURING SAME		
MULTI-COMPARTMENT SEALABLE BAG		16/415050
APPARATUS AND METHODS OF		
MANUFACTURE THEREOF		
MULTILAYER PACKING LINER APPARATUS		16/044504
AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURE		
THEREOF USEFUL FOR INSULATED		
CONTAINMENT OF FOOD ITEMS		
REUSABLE BAG APPARATUS AND METHODS		16/531087
OF MANUFACTURE THEREOF		
COLLAPSIBLE REUSABLE BAG APPARATUS		16/667901
AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURE THEREOF		
REUSABLE SELF-OPENING TSHIRT BAG		16/835260
APPARATUS AND METHODS OF		
MANUFACTURE THEREOF		

## Non-U.S. Patents:

<u>Patents</u>	Jurisdiction	Patent / Application Number
"DELI" BAG WITH EXTRA THIN WALLS AND INCREASED STRENGTH AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME	CA	2936631
METHOD OF MANUFACTURING HEADERLESS PRODUCE BAGS WITH INCREASED ADHESION	CA	2936718
METHOD OF MANUFACTURING HEADERLESS PRODUCE BAGS WITH INCREASED ADHESION	EU	16191762

PATENT REEL: 062830 FRAME: 0177

**RECORDED: 02/28/2023**